UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2304629066 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 02/15/2023 11:30 AM Pg: 10of 7

RETURN RECORDED DOCUMENT TO:
Truist Bank

Loss Mitigation, 306-40-04-70

1001 Semmes Avenue

Richmond, VA 23224

Prepared By: TRUIST

APN: 15331280180000

A\ [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
INVESTOK LCAN# 1740221876 LOAN# 3000404701
MIN: 1009614 £3516071505 3 MERS Phone; B88.679.MERS

L. OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreerient (“Agreement”), made this 8™ day of SEPTEMBER, 2022, between
GREGORY N ELLIOTT AND LAVKEN M ELLIOTT, HUSBAND AND WIFE ("Borrower”) and Truist Bank,
{(“Lender”), Mortgage Electronic Reyistration Systems, Inc., as {(“Mortgagee as Nominee”) for Lender,
its successors and assigns, amends ara supplements (1) that certain Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™1, dated SEPTEMBER 7, 2016 in the amount of $305,000.00
and granted or assigned to Mortgage Electici. Registration Systems, Inc., as Mortgagee as Nominee for
Lender, its successors and assigns, P.O. Box 2026 -Flint, M| 48501-2026 and recorded SEPTEMBER 30,
2016 document number 1627441001 at the Oificial records of COOK County, ILLINOIS and (2) the
“Note” (including other previous modifications to ‘ne Note), which bears the same date as, and is
secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the
Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, lrcated at:

718 COMMUNITY CR
LA GRANGE PARK, ILLINOIS 60£ 26
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE “A”
In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties icreto agree

as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note-or Security
Instrument):

1. As of AUGUST 1, 2022 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the :
“Unpaid Principal Balance”) is U.S. $305,512.73 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Barrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized. f

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.500 %, from
AUGUST 1, 2022. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. § 1,183.53, beginning on the 15T day of SEPTEMBER 2022, and continuing thereafter on
the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The yearly
rate of 3.500 % will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. Your maturity
date has been extended to AUGUST 1, 2062 (the “Maturity Date™). If on the Maturity Date the
Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this
Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 1 of 7) w




2304620066 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) :
without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all .
sums secured by the Security Instrument. :

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies
pernitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrowzialso will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and reguirements of the
Security 1mstrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements to
make ali pavinents of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and
all other payme:iiz that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, .
the following terins and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified
in paragraph No. 1 above: :

{a) all terms and pirovisicns of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, |
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable
under the Note; and

(b) all terms and provisions of 2i1y adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document
that is affixed to, wholly or pa:daily incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or
Security Instrument and that cont2ins-any such terms and provisions as thase referred
to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and cunuitions contained in the Security
instrument relating to default in the making of paymep{s under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modifiel payments hereunder.

{b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, excep” s herein modified, and
rone of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shail iz Agreement in
any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or rzmadies on the
Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereuider or by
operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presentyy . 2ntitled
against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, ar liable on, the
Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender. 3

() Mothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. '

(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower
and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender. |

(3] Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which,
if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors,

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—5ingle Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 2of 7)




2304620066 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{f) Borrawer authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii)
Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account
balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure
relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling
agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor,
or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrawer’s loan or any other mortgage
loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that :
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan. '

brirower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrowrr's-loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or
email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking thisLr.<, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging(d.

6. “MERS” is Mortdage Electroi:ic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for erder and its successors and assigns. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, ind has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box
2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel. {888} 1,/9-MERS,

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day-payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan iz raid in full, a sum (the “Funds") to provide for
payment of amounts due for: {a) taxes and azsfszments and other items which can attain
priority over the Martgage as a lien or encumbrance ¢ the Property; (b) leasehold payments or
ground rents on the Property, if any; {c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender
under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premium;, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiunis in accordance with the Loan
Documents; and (e} any community association dues, fees, =nd assessments that Lender
requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.”  Borrower shall promptly :
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this parigranh. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obliyjation to pay the Funds :
for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to Jay ‘o Lender Funds :
for any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in wiiting. -In the event .
of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any
Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lendet requires,
shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender
may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all
purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the
phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. [f Borrower is obligated to
pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Decuments and this Agreement |
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such
amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow [tems at any time by a notice
given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay
to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender
to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
(“RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.

OAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family--UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 3 of 7)




2304620066 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or otherwise in accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow
Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to
make such a charge, Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest
to ke naid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings
onh tiie Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid
on tlie runds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the
Funds as r=qiiired by RESPA.

If there is a surgive of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the‘eycess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defified under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and :
Borrawer shall pay to (erds the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more {han-+2 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in |
escrow, as defined under RESFA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 1¢ monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 4 of 7)




2304620066 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower and Lender do each accept and agree to the terms and covenants in thiJ
Loan Modification Agreement as of the date first written above. ;

,é’%m Pt

GREGORY N ELLIOTT

State of j’ §

County/Cityof _DuOai e §

On this the j\s“"day of N dew b, h, 3%efore me, (Notary’s Name) Lows Tolano .

personally appezred (Borrower/Title Holder’s Name) 63"@15 f‘v M. Elmtt , who
is/are personally known to me (or proved to me on the bas1s of satisfactory evidence) to be th
person(s) whose riamels) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledged to me tha

he/she/they executed ih& same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed. ‘

WITNESS my hand and official sezl.

, ),
Notary Signature jh‘" 3 a";z\’\"‘_' (Seal)

My Commission Expires; _ 3} 11 f[a un ‘

PP
“CEFICIAL SEALS
LOUIS FE TUFANO

R e gl e

p
;
'.' Notary Publle, State of linels 3 TITLE HOLDER ‘
\ MyCom'I?,Z f
Commission No. 834474 7 LAUREN M ELLIOTT
State of Ji §
County/City of _Dubrue §

On this the 98 _O\ day of NeWwhig, Y pefore me, (Notary’s Name) "‘9 L) 1‘)?”""“ ‘
personally appeared (Borrower/Title Holder's Name) _ L &{em W, Elk@j; , who

is/are personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evide.ice) to be thg
persan{s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the above instrument and acknowledgcd to me thT

he/shefthey executed the same as his/her/their voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and gfficial seal. '
) \

Notary Signature (Seal)
My Commission Expires: _ 311 ,f 3'{4\

S

"OFCIAL SEAL )
E LOUIS E TUFAMO

1 Notary Public, State of ll{inals

My Commission Expires March 17, 2024

Commission No. 834474

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 5 of [7}



2304620066 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgement]

Truist Bank: .

My 42—

Truist Bank, Lender

)Qv%’ﬂ@ﬁf

W e Electromc R fon Systems Inc. —Mortgagee
David P.

Gray
(LENDER'S CGRPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT) Vice President
ONWEALT 5" VIRGINIA,
OUNTY O Ric'4MOND, to wit: |
vy E
l, S nom do VYom (\ftQ;\-P» , a Notary Pubtic in and for the said jurisdiction, do

herebﬁrtify that this day persorally appeared before me in my said sdfctionw
g&' cer
\.G\f\@\\ﬁ, L\es ; jdent of Truist Bank, whose name

is signed to the foregoing instrument and-ecknowledged the same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires: &%%— 9% %ﬁ
Registration Number: P
dav o Deopmbor 2088

- JJM (Seal)
Notary W

FERNANDCO MENDHETA
Matary Public

NIDM AW, C lth af Vi
O o, (RGINIA Y e Yot TOE

"ommission Expires Feb 28, 2d25

M
l, e rnomdoe WQ&Q‘\:@\ , a Notary Public in and foinwe s2;a jurisdiction, do

hereby certify that this day personally appeared before me in my said juris%’ction

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the

\ s (O gssistur'r\\l%euetaﬁy of Mol tgeee Electronic

Registration Systems, Incorporated whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the

same before me in my said jurisdiction.

My commission expires: & -%- &026 !
Registration Number: e U112 |

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this the % day of M, 20 @

FERMNANDO MENDIETA
Natary Public

Commaonwealth of Virginia
Registration No. 7983102
My Cammmission Expires Feb 18, 2026

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Famity—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (page 6 of 7) :



2304620066 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULE “A"

Lot 17 in Block 12 in Westmoreland, a Subdivision of the Southwest 174 of the Northeast 1/4 of Section 13,
Township 39 North, Range 12, Easl of the Thind Principal Meridian, and all of that pant of the Southeast 1/4 of
the Northwest 1/4 of said Section 33, lying East of 5th Avenue, in Cook County, linois.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT—Single Family—UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3179 202203v7 (age 7of 7) |




